

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC. AND ONEONTA ATHLETIC
CORPORATION, PETITIONERS

v.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES W. QUINN
767 Fifth Avenue,
6th Floor Suite RP4
New York, NY 10153

GREGORY SILBERT
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. LENDER
ERIC S. HOCHSTADT
ZACHARY A. SCHREIBER
SHAI BERMAN
DANIEL M. LIFTON
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
gregory.silbert@weil.com

MARK I. PINKERT
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below.....	5
Jurisdiction	5
Statutory provisions involved	5
Statement.....	5
A. The Sherman Act and professional sports	5
B. Baseball’s aberrational exemption from the antitrust laws	7
C. MLB’s takeover of minor league affiliations and exclusion of petitioners from the market.....	11
D. Proceedings below	13
Reasons for granting the petition	15
I. The baseball exemption is a matter of exceptional and national importance	16
A. MLB is a multi-billion dollar business, with license to restrain competition in markets around the country.....	16
B. The exemption prevents states from protecting their citizens from anticompetitive harms	20
II. The exemption sows confusion in lower courts ..	21
III. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not prevent the court from revisiting and overruling <i>Flood</i> and <i>Toolson</i>	24
A. <i>Flood</i> and <i>Toolson</i> are entitled to weak <i>stare decisis</i>	24
B. The <i>stare decisis</i> factors weigh heavily in favor of revisiting the exemption	29
IV. This case is the perfect vehicle for revisiting the exemption	34
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7, 17
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	32
<i>Butterworth v. Nat’l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 644 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	21
<i>Cangrejeros de Santurce Baseball Club, LLC v.</i> <i>Liga de Beisbol Profesional de P.R., Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-1341, 2023 WL 4195663 (D.P.R. June 27, 2023).....	24
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conf.</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966).....	16
<i>Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978).....	11, 18, 22
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19, 22
<i>Concepcion v. Off. of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 2023 WL 4110155 (D.P.R. May 31, 2023)	19
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	32
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30

<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	31
<i>Fed. Baseball Club of Balt., Inc. v. Nat’l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	2, 8
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	2, 9-10, 20, 21, 26, 30, 31
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	32
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Laws. Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	35
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Gardella v. Chandler</i> , 172 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1949)	8, 30
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	28
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	33
<i>Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 532 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1976).....	10, 27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent.</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	4, 15, 25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U. S. 877 (2007).....	25, 26, 27, 32
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	6

<i>Minn. Twins P’ship v. State ex rel. Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18, 22
<i>MLB v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20, 21, 33
<i>Nat’l Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Ctr. v. Blue Cross of Kansas City</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981).....	6
<i>Nat’l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs v. Fed. Baseball Club of Balt.</i> , 269 F. 681 (D.C. Cir. 1920).....	7
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	4
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	1, 3, 5-9, 11, 17, 29, 31
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	6, 17
<i>New Orleans Pelicans Baseball, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Pro. Baseball Leagues, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 631144 (E.D. La. Mar. 1, 1994).....	19-20
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	31, 34
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	27
<i>Piazza v. Major League Baseball</i> , 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	22
<i>Portland Baseball Club, Inc. v. Kuhn</i> , 491 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Postema v. Nat’l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	22, 23

<i>Pro. Baseball Sch. & Clubs, Inc. v. Kuhn</i> , 693 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1982).....	19, 22
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	3, 9, 33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	24, 29
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	29
<i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chi. Cubs Baseball Club, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Salerno v. Am. League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970)	14, 19, 22, 30
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	32
<i>Smart v. NCAA</i> , No. 22-cv-02125 (E.D. Cal.)	24
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	10, 25, 27
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	28
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	2, 8, 10, 24
<i>Union Lab. Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955).....	9
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	33

<i>United States v. Shubert</i> , 348 U.S. 222 (1955).....	9
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	5, 16
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	33
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	8
<i>Wyckoff v. Off. of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 705 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11, 14, 19, 22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	20
Statutes	
Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890	
15 U.S.C. 1.....	5, 6, 9, 29
15 U.S.C. 2.....	6, 9, 29
Curt Flood Act of 1998	
15 U.S.C. 26b.....	28
Miscellaneous	
21 Cong. Rec. 2457 (1890).....	21
144 Cong. Rec. 18,175 (1998).....	29
S. Rep. No. 105-118 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>About, Major League Baseball Players Ass’n.</i>	
https://www.mlbplayers.com/about	18
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball</i>	
<i>Antitrust Exemption</i> , 38 Baseball Rsch. J. 86	
(Fall 2009)	4, 30

Mike Axisa, <i>Yankees, Dodgers top Forbes' list of most valuable MLB teams; all 30 clubs valued at or above \$1 billion</i> , CBS Sports (Mar. 23, 2023), https://www.cbssports.com/mlb/news/yankees-dodgers-top-forbes-list-of-most-valuable-mlb-teams-all-30-clubs-valued-at-or-above-1-billion/	11
Evan Drellich & Ken Rosenthal, <i>MLB Intends to Curb Team Spending on Tech; Staffing Limits also Discussed, Officials Say</i> , The Athletic (June 13, 2023), https://theathletic.com/4608077/2023/06/13/mlb-team-spending-technology-player-development	19
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo L.J. 1361 (1988).....	31
Nathaniel Grow, <i>Defining the "Business of Baseball": A Proposed Framework for Determining the Scope of Professional Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 557 (2010).....	23
Eldon L. Ham, <i>Aside the Aside: The True Precedent of Baseball in Law</i> , 13 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 213 (2003).....	30
Susan Lingeswaran, <i>Deal focus: MLB takes control of Diamondbacks broadcasts from DSG</i> , Sportcal. (July 25, 2023), https://www.sportcal.com/features/deal-focus-mlb-takes-control-of-diamondbacks-broadcasts-from-dsg/?cf-view	23
Letter from Rep. Barbara Lee to Robert Manfred (June 5, 2023), https://lee.house.gov/imo/media/doc/MLB%20Letter.pdf	20

Joseph J. McMahon, Jr. & John P. Rossi, <i>A History and Analysis of Baseball's Three Antitrust Exemptions</i> , 2 Vill. Sports & Ent. L.F. 213 (1995)	23, 33
Megh Nadar, <i>10 Most Profitable Sports Leagues in The World</i> , Sports Unfold (Aug. 18, 2023), https://www.sportsunfold.com/10-most-profitable-sports-leagues-in-the-world	34
Morgen A. Sullivan, "A Derelict in the Stream of the Law": <i>Overruling Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 48 Duke L.J. 1265 (1999)	27
Stephen F. Ross, <i>Antitrust Options to Redress Anticompetitive Restraints and Monopolistic Practices by Professional Sports Leagues</i> , 52 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 133 (2001).....	20
Stephen F. Ross, <i>Monopoly Sports Leagues</i> , 73 Minn. L. Rev. 643 (1989).....	20
<i>Workforce Diversity</i> , Major League Baseball, https://www.mlb.com/diversity-and-inclusion/workforce-diversity	17
